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1. Introduction

1.1.

1.1.1.

1.2

1.2.1.

1.2.2.

1.2.3.

Background

The Subiject Site is situated in the north-eastern part of the Kwai Chung District
accessible from Wo Yi Hop Road. It is zoned “Other Specified Uses” annotated
“Business” (“OU(B)”) under Kwai Chung Outline Zoning Plan (No. S/KC/32) with
building height restriction of 130mPD.

It is proposed to be redeveloped into a 28-storey Commercial-cum-Residential
Development with Social Welfare Facilities (Residential Care Home for the Elderly
and/or Residential Care Homes for Persons with Disabilities) (RCHEs and/or
RCHDs) with a maximum total plot ratio of 6.0 (for flat and shop and services) and
maximum building height of 130mPD. In addition, a maximum gross floor area of
12,000 m? for Residential Care Home(s) for the Elderly and/or Residential Care
Home(s) for Persons with Disabilities shall be provided.

. The Applicant seeks town planning permission from the Town Planning Board (TPB)

for a Section 12A planning application for proposed rezoning “Other Specified Uses”
annotated “Business” (“OU(B)”) to “Residential (Group E) 2" (“R(E)2”) to facilitate

the redevelopment. In view of the redevelopment of an existing industrial building,

a land contamination review is prepared to assess the potential land contamination

impact at the subject site, if any.

. The land contamination review has been conducted in accordance with the

following guidelines:

e EPD Guidance Note for Contaminated Land Assessment and Remediation.

e EPD Practice Guide for Investigation and Remediation of Contaminated Land.

e Guidance Manual for Use of Risk-Based Remediation Goals for Contaminated
Land.

Subject Site and its Environs

The Subject Site is currently occupied by Park Sun Building, a 15-storey industrial
building (IB). It is surrounded by a mix of industrial, commercial and residential
developments in the area.

According to the lease, the subject site shall be used for general industrial / godown
purposes excluding offensive trades. The Park Sun Building has been erected at
the subject site since 1974 and no redevelopment is observed with reference to
the Occupation Permit (OP) and the approved General Building Plan (GBP). It is
currently used as a car park on LG/F and for industrial uses from G/F, which is the
ground level to Wo Yi Hop Road, up to 13/F.

The Subject Site is currently bounded by Wo Yi Hop Road to the east (with
residential development on the opposite side), industrial buildings to the north and
west, and an office building named iCity to the south. Figure 1.1 shows the location
of the Subject Site and its Environs.




Figure 1.1 Location Plan of Park Sun Building (indicated in red box)
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1.3. Proposed Development

1.3.1. The proposed development comprises of one 28-storey building block providing
the commercial, residential and RCHEs and/or RCHDs atop 1 basement floor. It
could provide a total of 253 private housing units. The proposed RCHEs and/or
RCHDs is located below the aforementioned residential portion to provide a range
of 280-380 beds in total.




2. Land Contamination Review

2.1.

21.1.

21.2.

2.2,

2.21.

Background and Site Description

With respect to this land contamination review, a desktop review (including the
review of historical land uses, information collected from relevant government
departments) was conducted.

According to the information from the Applicant, the Park Sun Building was built in
1974 and records can be found from the Building Records Access and Viewing On-
Line (BRAVO) of Building Departments (BD) (Appendix 1). The industrial building
is still present with a 50-year completion.

Historical Review of Land Use

Historical aerial photographs are obtained and reviewed from Survey and Mapping
Office of Lands Department (LandsD) to evaluate the likelihood of potential
contamination associated with past uses of the Site. The reviewed aerial
photographs are summarized below in Table 2.1, and the selected photographs
are provided in Table 2.2:

Table 2.1 Review of Historical Aerial Photographs

Year | Height (feet) | Reference No. Observations

1967 3900 1967-5285 Flat and Vacant Land

1973 2400 04477 Under Construction

1974 12500 09781 Park Sun Building

1976 4000 13221 Land use was the same as in 1974.
1981 2000 38382 Land use was the same as in 1974.
1985 5000 CNO00900 Land use was the same as in 1974.
1990 4000 A23543 Land use was the same as in 1974.
1995 3500 CN11105 Land use was the same as in 1974.
2000 6000 CN28060 Land use was the same as in 1974.
2005 4000 CW65348 Land use was the same as in 1974.
2010 6000 CS29194 Land use was the same as in 1974.
2015 6000 CS57485 Land use was the same as in 1974.
2020 6900 E110065C Land use was the same as in 1974.
2023 6900 E193914C Land use was the same as in 1974.




Table 2.2 Selected Aerial Photographs




2.2.2.

2.2.3.

2020

Based on the aerial photographs reviewed, the Subject Site was vacant until 1973
that sign of construction was found in 1973. The Park Sun Building has been in
operation no later than 1974 until now.

With reference to the BRAVO, there is only 1 building record about the Subject Site,
which is Park Sun Building, up to the report assessment date (Appendix 1).




2.3.

2.3.1.

2.3.2.

2.3.3.

2.3.4.

2.4,

24.1.

24.2.

2.4.3.

Acquisition of Local Authority Records

The Environmental Protection Department (EPD), Fire Services Department (FSD),
and CLP Power Hong Kong Limited (CLP) were approached to obtain the
information of chemical waste and dangerous goods.

As replied by EPD, there was no chemical waste spillage / incident record onsite
in the past 2 years between 2021 and 2023 (Appendix 2).

As replied by FSD, neither records of dangerous goods, nor incidents of spillage /
leakage of dangerous goods were found onsite. The reply letter from FSD
(Appendix 3) is attached for your reference.

As replied by CLP, no polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) or PCB-containing oil are
involved as the dielectric fluid in the transformer equipment installed on LG/F. There
are also no recorded incidents of oil spillage, leakage, or contamination related to
the transformer during its operation or maintenance history (Appendix 4).

Site Visit

A site visit was carried out on 2" April 2025 and 25™" July 2025 to identify potential
source of contamination. A Site Walkover Checklist has been completed on the
latter date on LG/F and G/F together with the Tenant’s representative, as stipulated
in the EPD’s Practice Guide, and is included in Appendix 5. Photo records of the
Subiject Site on both floors have been taken and are provided in Appendix 6.

LG/F is general parking and drop-off areas paved with concrete in good condition.
No sign of chemical spillage, pollutant nor potential source of contamination are
observed.

G/F is comprised of a public vehicle park on the west side of the Site, and a vehicle
repair workshop on the east side with a shopfront facing Wo Yi Hop Road. The
vehicle repair workshop is accessible and in operation during site walkover
conducted on 25th July 2025. According to Appendices 5 and 6, hydraulic fluids
and cleaning solvents are stored on site, but there was no spillage / leakage /
contamination on site.




3. Conclusion

3.1.1.

3.1.2.

After reviewing the historical aerial photos of the site, the Park Sun Building has
been in operation since 1974 and has had no other use.

Responses from the FSD, EPD and CLP indicate that there are no chemical waste
spillage or incidents on the site within the past two years, nor any records of
dangerous goods or associated spillage/leakage incidents.

. The car park on LG/F and G/F are in operation on paved grounds. A vehicle repair

workshop is also present on the G/F shop. Both floors show no sign of chemical
spillage, pollutant nor potential source of contamination are observed.

Based on current information, the Subject Site most likely shows no indication of
land contamination. However, due to the ongoing operations of the vehicle repair
workshop, new potential sources of contamination may arise through changes in
operation or land use. A further site re-appraisal will be conducted at the next
Section 16 planning application stage to reassess any potential contamination
sources within the Subject Site. Should the site re-appraisal reveal potential
contamination, a detailed land contamination study, including a Contamination
Assessment Plan (CAP), Environmental Site Investigation (SI) and Contamination
Assessment Report (CAR), if necessary, will be prepared to determine the
presence and extent of contamination on the Subject Site. Any required land
contamination assessment and/or remediation works will be completed prior to the
commencement of construction, in accordance with relevant government
guidelines.




Appendix 1
BRAVO Records of the Subject Site
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Appendix 2

Email from EPD responding to
Chemical Spillage/ Incident Record
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202477115 F55:48 Gmail - Fw: Inquiry on past incident records of Park Sun Building, Kwai Chung

M Gma|| Arthur Ma <arthurmaplanning@gmail.com>

Fw: Inquiry on past incident records of Park Sun Building, Kwai Chung

heidihycheung@epd.gov.hk <heidihycheung@epd.gov.hk> Mon, Jul 15, 2024 at 5:40 PM
To: arthurmaplanning@gmail. com
Cc: ericmui@epd.gov.hk

Dear Mr. Ma,

This office did not receive any spillage / incident records related to Park Sun Building, Kwai
Chung in the past two years (2021-2023). Thanks.

Regards,
Heidi / E(RW)41
Tel: 2417 6067

--— Forwarded by Heidi HY CHEUNG/EPD/HKSARG on 15/07/2024 17:36 —--

From: Arthur Ma <arthurmaplanning@gmail.com>

To: hkfsdeng@hkfsd.gov.hk, hkfsd_dg_enq@hkfsd.gov.hk, aio_fsd@hkfsd.gov.hk, enquiry@epd gov.hk,
hotline_w@epd.gov.hk, psolee@epd.gov.hk

Cc: greg@despacehk com, marioli@despacehk.com

Date: 09/07/2024 09:33

Subject: Inquiry on past incident records of Park Sun Building, Kwai Chung

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are writing to inquire about the relevant records (e.g. dangerous good storage license,
spillage/incident records, licensed chemical waste producers, etc.) of Park Sun Building, which
is located at No. 97-107 Wo Yi Hop Road, Kwai Chung (Lot 316 in D.D. 444 and Kwai Chung
Town Lot (KCTL) 146).

We are currently applying a Section 12A Town Planning Application to the Town Planning Board
(TPB) to seek planning permission for a proposed commercial-cum-residential development
with social welfare facilities (Residential Care Home for the Elderly and/or Residential Care
Homes for Persons with Disabilities) (RCHEs and/or RCHDs). We need to check with your
department for the relevant records to substantiate whether there is any potential land
contamination issue caused by previous operation or past incident.

Please reply to us at your earliest convenience. Should you have any queries, please feel free
to contact Mr. Mario Li or myself at 2493-3626. Thank you for your kind cooperation.

Best regards,
Arthur Ma

https://mail google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=e82366e644&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 18046376297677 34099&simpl=msg-f: 1804637629767 ... m
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Appendix 3

Mail from FSD responding to
Dangerous Goods License/ Incident
Records
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H OB R
' HHARMAHHESEL Y 1R
7 B B 8 8 A I

A% OUR REF.

(97) in FSD GR 6-5/4 R Pt. 54

HFptEs YOURREF.

BT EA E-mail hkfsdenq@hkfsd.gov.hk
W2 E FAXNO. 2988 1196
®| & TELNO. 2733 7570

Suit 1601, 16/F,
Tower 1I, Lippo Centre,
Admiralty, Hong Kong

(Attn: Mr. Arthur MA)

Dear Mr. MA,

FIRE SERVICES

DEPARTMENT
FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS
BUILDING,
No.1 Hong Chong Road,
Tsim Sha Tsui East, Kowloon,
Hong Kong.

30 July 2024

Inquiry on past incident records of Park Sun Building, Kwai Chung
Request for Information of Dangerous Goods & Incident Records

reply below in response to your questions:-

I refer to your email of 9.7.2024 regarding the captioned request and

1. No Dangerous Goods Licence was issued in respect of the

captioned address.

2. Atotal of 1 fire incident record was found at the subject location.
Please refer to Appendix A for details.

If you have further questions,

undersigned.

please feel

free to contact the

Your@,—\

LAI Kin-man)

for Director of Fire Services

Ref. number and date should be quoted in reference to this letter

R ## R &

fa B % 35| £ &§ % R B ¥
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Inquiry on past incident records of Park Sun Building, Kwai Chung
Request for Information of Dangerous Goods & Incident Records

Appendix A

No.

Date

Type of incident

Address

22/3/2023

Lift Case

No. 97-107 Wo Yi Hop Road

24



Appendix 4

Mail and Email from CLP Responding
to Transformer Records

25



CLP@® +E

29 July 2025

DeSpace (International) Limited
Suite 1601, 16/F

Tower Il

Lippo Centre

Admiralty, Hong Kong

Attention: Mr. Greg Lam

Our ref.: WE/L/2510780/25-07/TL/WHF/KSL

Dear Mr. Lam,

PEEHERDE
CLP Power Hong Kong Limited

RHEE

East & West Region
ERABERRER-—RARFAE
Centenary Building, 1 To Wah Road
Jordan, Kowloon, Hong Kong

X Tel (852) 2678 3838

IR Fax (852) 2678 3737

BEF Email we@clp.com.hk

#3341 Website www.clpgroup.com

Inquiry Regarding Transformer Operation and Potential PCB/ Qil Spillage at Transformer

Room, Park Sun Building

We refer to your letter dated 25 July 2025 regarding the captioned subject, we confirmed
that the existing transformers inside the captioned transformer room is free from PCB.

Should you have any queries regarding the above, please contact our Mr. K. S. Lau on

telephone number |

Yours sincerely,
for and on behalf of
CLP Power Hong Kong Limited

Tony Leung
Principal Manager — Planning & Design
(East and West Region)

Wit=m

Information Classification: PROPRIETARY

26



@ Outlook

RE: Inquiry Regarding Potential Oil Spillage at Transformer Room, Park Sun Building

From Lau, Kin Sang <

Date Thu 28/08/2025 3:54 PM
™ [

o I———

Dear Mr. Wong,

We have no such record regarding the incidents of oil spillage, leakage, or related
contamination.

If you have any queries, please contact me at || N NN

Regards
K S Lau

From:

Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 3:50 PM

To: Lau, Kin Sang <l

Cc:

Subject: Inquiry Regarding Potential Oil Spillage at Transformer Room, Park Sun Building

External email: Please pay attention and check whether the sender is trustworthy before
clicking any links and opening any attachments.

Dear Mr. Lau,

| refer to the letter sent to Mr. W.H. Fung on 25th July 2025.

As discussed in our telephone conversation, please advise whether there have been any
recorded incidents of oil spillage, leakage, or related contamination concerning the
transformer at Park Sun Building on 97-107 Wo Yi Hop Road during its operation or
maintenance period.

Should you have any queries, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Regards,
Kenji Wong

T: (852) 2493-3626 | F: 3590-6233
Suite 1601, 16/F, Tower 2, Lippo Centre,
89 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong

27



Appendix 5
Site Walkover Checklist
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Site Walkover Checklist

General Site Details

Site Owner / Client _Lai Sun Textiles Company Limited

Property Address Park Sun Building

97-107 Wo Yi Hop Road

Kwai Chung, New Territories

Person Conducting the Questionnaire

Name Mr. Kenji WONG

Position Consultant

Site Description

Describe the topography of the area (flat terrain, rolling hills, mountains, by a large body of

water, vegetation, etc.).
Flat concrete paved terrain

State the size and location of the nearest residential communities.
Residential estates directly opposite the building to the east across Wo Yi Hop Road, with
the nearest Kam Wa Building approximately 20m, etc.

Are there any sensitive habitats nearby, such as nature reserves, parks, wetlands or sites
of special scientific interest?
No

29



Questionnaire with Existing/Previous Site Owner or Occupier

Yes/No Notes
1. What are the main activities/operations at the above LG/F — G/F: Car
address? parking
G/F: Vehicle repair
workshop
Above 1/F:
Industrial use
2. How long have you been occupying the site? Since 1975 —
Present
3. Were you the first occupant on site? (If yes, what was the No
usage of the site prior to occupancy.)
4. Prior to your occupancy, who occupied the site? LIM POR-YEN, as
per land search
5. What were the main activities/operations during their Vacant land, as
occupancy? per aerial photos
6. Have there been any major changes in operations carried No
out at the site in the last 10 years?
7. Have any polluting activities been carried out in the No
vicinity of the site in the past?
8. To the best of your knowledge, has the site ever been Y G/F: Vehicle repair
. : . es
used as a petrol filling station/car service garage? workshop
9. Are there any boreholes/wells or natural springs either on N
. : . o}
the site or in the surrounding area?
10. Do you have any registered hazardous installations as
defined under relevant ordinances? (If yes, please provide No
details.)
11. Are any ghemlca_ls used in your daily operations? (If yes, Yes Hydraulic fluid
please provide details.)
e Where do you store these chemicals? Chemical drums
12. Material inventory lists, including quantities and
locations available? (If yes, how often are these inventories No
updated?)
13. Has the facility produced a separate hazardous No
substance inventory?
14. Have there ever been any incidents or accidents (e.g.
spills, fires, injuries, etc.) involving any of these materials? No

(If yes, please provide details.)

15. How are materials received (e.g. rail, truck, etc.) and
stored on site (e.g. drums, tanks, carboys, bags, silos,
cisterns, vaults and cylinders)?

Delivered by Light
Goods Vehicles in
chemical drums,
usually arriving
before midnight
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Yes/No Notes
16. Do you have any underground storage tanks? (If yes, No
please provide details.)
¢ How many underground storage tanks do you have )
on site?
e What are the tanks constructed of? -
¢ What are the contents of these tanks? -
e Are the pipelines above or below ground? -
¢ If the pipelines are below ground, has any leak and )
integrity testing been performed?
e Have there been any spills associated with these )
tanks?
17. Are there any disused underground storage tanks? No
18. Do you have regular check for any spillage and
monitoring of chemicals handled? (If yes, please provide Yes
details.)
19. How are the wastes disposed of? Wastes are
stored
temporarily and
delivered to the
designated
collection point
outside the
premises by the
vehicle repair
workshop
20. Have you ever received any notices of violation of
environmental regulations or received public complaints? (If No
yes, please provide details.)
21. Have any spills occurred on site? (If yes, please provide No
details.)
o When did the spill occur? -
o What were the substances spilled? -
o What was the quantity of material spilled? -
¢ Did you notify the relevant departments of the spill? -
o What were the actions taken to clean up the spill? -
e What were the areas affected? -
22. Do you have any records of major renovation of your
site or rearrangement of underground utilities, pipe No
work/underground tanks (If yes, please provide details)?
23. Have disused underground tanks been removed or N
: o}
otherwise secured (e.g. concrete, sand, etc.)?
24. Are there any known contaminations on site? (If yes, No
please provide details.)
25. Has the site ever been remediated? (If yes, please No

provide details.)
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Observations

Yes/No Notes
1. Are chemical storage areas provided with secondary N
: : o}
containment (i.e. bund walls and floors)?
2. What are the conditions of the bund walls and floors? Concrete paved
without clear
damage of
ground surface
3. Are any surface water drains located near to drum Y
: es
storage and unloading areas?
4. Are any solid or liquid waste (other than wastewater) No
generated at the site? (If yes, please provide details.)
5. Is there a storage site for the wastes?
6. Is there an on-site landfill? No
7. Were any stressed vegetation noted on site during the
site reconnaissance? (If yes, please indicate location and No
approximate size.)
8. Were any stained surfaces noted on-site during the site N
, : . o}
reconnaissance? (If yes, please provide details.)
9. Are there any potential off-site sources of No
contamination?
10. Does the site have any equipment which might contain No
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)?
11. Are there any sumps, effluent pits, interceptors or No
lagoons on site?
12. Any noticeable odours during site walkover? No
13. Are any of the following chemicals used on site: fuels, Vehicle repair
lubricating oils, hydraulic fluids, cleaning solvents, used workshop on
chemical solutions, acids, anti-corrosive paints, thinners, Yes G/F: - Hydraulic

coal, ash, oily tanks and bilge sludge, metal wastes, wood
preservatives and polyurethane foam?

fluids and
cleaning solvents
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Appendix 6

Photo Records of the Subject Site at
LG/F & G/F
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VP2

Landing of LG/F access with  Concrete walls and ground, and
security guard box vehicles

Parked private and goods Concrete walls and ground, and No
vehicles vehicles
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VP3

VP4

—peJ]

LOWER GROUND FLOOR RPILAN

e ' ___|
Description Potential Source of Pollution Evidence of Spillage Free from
/Leakage/Pollution Contamination?

Parked goods vehicles Concrete walls and ground, and No
vehicles
4 Parked private and goods Concrete walls and ground, and No Yes
vehicles vehicles
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VP6

6

e |

LOWER GROUND FLOOR RPILAN

Private car parking, lift lobby Concrete walls, ground, vehicles,  No (Blue container was  Yes

and garbage containers garbage, and blue container empty)
Security box Concrete walls and ground, and No (Red bucket was Yes
red bucket empty)

ow |
.- Description Potential Source of Pollution Evidence of Spillage Free from
" /Leakage/Pollution Contamination?
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LOWER GROUND FLOOR IPLARN

Description Potential Source of Pollution Evidence of Spillage Free from
/Leakage/Pollution Contamination?

7  Switch Room Concrete walls and ground, and  No
electrical switches
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VP9

9

Private car parking

Private car parking

Concrete walls and ground, and
vehicles

Concrete walls and ground, and
vehicles

No

No

VEl3~£§g

tVP1§2

i

Vehicle

Repair
Workshdp

Yes

;- Description Potentlal Source of Pollutlon Ewdence of Spillage Free from
/Leakage/Pollution Contamination?
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VP11

Y

\

GROUNID FLO@IR IPILAIN

Repair

Workshép | 7

VP | Description Potential Source of Pollution Evidence of Spillage Free from
/Leakage/Pollution Contamination?

10

11

Private car parking and
security box

Shopfront and reception of
vehicle repair workshop

Concrete walls and ground, and No
vehicles

Concrete walls and ground No

Yes

Yes
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VP12

<) & Vehicle |
\ R |
VP13 é € w;f:::& {
o 'wp1 ‘t‘

VP13

—e VP10

oy ‘n*"'f\ —rri
L%t
FROUND FLOOR PLAN -
VP | Description Potential Source of Pollution Evidence of Spillage Free from
/Leakage/Pollution Contamination?

12 Repair space of vehicle Vehicles, batteries, spray cans, No Yes

repair workshop and other chemicals
13  Private parking of vehicle Concrete walls and ground, No Yes

repair workshop batteries, and other chemicals
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